Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other

factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the

circumstances.

The Groups make estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting

estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results. Management has also made

judgements in applying the Groups’ accounting policies.

 21

2. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES UPON ADOPTION OF NEW HKFRSs

This note explains the impact of the adoption of HKFRS 9 (2014) Financial Instruments and

HKFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers, and the early adoption of HKFRS 16 Leases on

the Groups’ financial statements.

Impacts on the financial statements

As a result of the changes in the Groups’ accounting policies, prior year financial statements had to

be restated as follows:

In HK$ million (except for earnings per Share Stapled Unit/share of the Company)

Consolidated income statement for the year ended

December 31, 2017 (extract)

As originally

presented

HKFRS 15

(Note 2(i))

HKFRS 16

(Note 2(ii))

Restated

Revenue 33,258 (161) (30) 33,067

Cost of sales (14,161) (2,207) 396 (15,972)

General and administrative expenses (11,786) 1,938 (289) (10,137)

Finance costs, net (1,076) – (72) (1,148)

Profit before income tax* 6,080 (430) 5 5,655

Income tax (971) 71 2 (898)

Profit for the year* 5,109 (359) 7 4,757

Profit attributable to:

Holders of Share Stapled Units/shares of the

Company 5,097 (359) 7 4,745

Non-controlling interests 12 – – 12

Profit for the year 5,109 (359) 7 4,757

Earnings per Share Stapled Unit/share of the Company

Basic (cents) 67.34 (4.74) 0.09 62.69

Diluted (cents) 67.31 (4.74) 0.09 62.66

In HK$ million

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

for the year ended December 31, 2017 (extract)

As originally

presented

HKFRS 15

(Note 2(i))

HKFRS 16

(Note 2(ii))

Restated

Profit for the year 5,109 (359) 7 4,757

Exchange differences on translating foreign operations 180 – 1 181

Total comprehensive income for the year* 4,677 (359) 8 4,326

Attributable to:

Holders of Share Stapled Units/shares of the

Company 4,665 (359) 8 4,314

Non-controlling interests 12 – – 12

Total comprehensive income for the year 4,677 (359) 8 4,326

* The tables show the adjustments recognized for each individual line item. Line items that were not affected

by the changes have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated

from the numbers provided.

 22

2. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES UPON ADOPTION OF NEW HKFRSs

(CONTINUED)

Impacts on the financial statements (continued)

In HK$ million

Consolidated statement of financial position

(extract)

As at

December 31,

2016

As originally

presented

HKFRS 15

(Note 2(i))

HKFRS 16

(Note 2(ii))

As at

January 1,

2017

Restated

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Non-current assets

Right-of-use assets – – 2,555 2,555

Intangible assets 10,695 (2,543) –  8,152

Fulfillment costs – 1,378 –  1,378

Customer acquisition costs – 648 – 648

Contract assets – 349 –  349

Other non-current assets 610 – 8 618

Current assets

Prepayments, deposits and other current assets 5,226 (2,344) (92) 2,790

Contract assets –  771 – 771

Current liabilities

Accruals and other payables (5,019) –  50 (4,969)

Advances from customers (2,126) 1,861 –  (265)

Contract liabilities –  (1,276) – (1,276)

Lease liabilities – – (1,414) (1,414)

Current income tax liabilities (1,008) 200 11 (797)

Non-current liabilities

Deferred income (1,021) 1,021 – –

Contract liabilities – (801) – (801)

Lease liabilities – – (1,200) (1,200)

Net assets* 39,159 (736) (82) 38,341

CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Reserves 39,088 (736) (82) 38,270

Total equity* 39,159 (736) (82) 38,341

* The tables show the adjustments recognized for each individual line item. Line items that were not affected

by the changes have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated

from the numbers provided.

 23

2. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES UPON ADOPTION OF NEW HKFRSs

(CONTINUED)

Impacts on the financial statements (continued)

In HK$ million

Consolidated

statement of

financial position

(extract)

As at

December 31,

2017

As originally

presented

HKFRS 15

(Note 2(i))

HKFRS 16

(Note 2(ii))

As at

December 31,

2017

Restated

HKFRS 9

(2014)

(Note 2(iii))

As at

January 1,

2018

Restated

ASSETS AND

LIABILITIES

Non-current assets

Right-of-use assets – – 2,220 2,220 – 2,220

Intangible assets 10,895 (2,929) – 7,966 – 7,966

Fulfillment costs – 1,378 – 1,378 – 1,378

Customer acquisition

costs – 611 – 611 – 611

Contract assets – 350 – 350 – 350

Available-for-sale

financial assets 77 – – 77 (77) –

Financial assets at

FVOCI
i
 – – – – 77 77

Deferred income tax

assets 466 – 2 468 – 468

Other non-current

assets 692 – 150 842 – 842

Current assets

Prepayments, deposits

and other current

assets 5,484 (2,665) (47) 2,772 – 2,772

Contract assets – 737 – 737 – 737

Current liabilities

Accruals and other

payables (5,183) – 54 (5,129) – (5,129)

Advances from

customers (2,326) 2,085 – (241) – (241)

Contract liabilities – (1,288) – (1,288) – (1,288)

Lease liabilities – – (1,157) (1,157) – (1,157)

Current income tax

liabilities (1,138) 271 11 (856) – (856)

Non-current liabilities

Deferred income (1,307) 1,307 – – – –

Contract liabilities – (952) – (952) – (952)

Lease liabilities – – (1,307) (1,307) – (1,307)

Net assets* 39,059 (1,095) (74) 37,890 – 37,890

CAPITAL AND

RESERVES

Reserves 39,011 (1,095) (74) 37,842 – 37,842

Total equity* 39,059 (1,095) (74) 37,890 – 37,890

i
 Fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVOCI”)

* The tables show the adjustments recognized for each individual line item. Line items that were not affected

by the changes have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated

from the numbers provided.

 24

2. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES UPON ADOPTION OF NEW HKFRSs

(CONTINUED)

Impacts on the financial statements (continued)

(i) HKFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

The Groups have adopted HKFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers from

January 1, 2018 which resulted in changes in accounting policies and adjustments to the amounts